Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company undertakes transactions denominated
in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.

The carrying amount of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 Corporate Overview Notice of 35th AGM Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2023-24   | 203

(In ₹ lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

Financial Assets

Trade receivables 1,036.08 2,483.65

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables 226.39 584.88

Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss
arises mainly from USD denominated receivables and payables.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5%
between USD-INR, EURO-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items at the period end is presented below:

(In ₹ lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

Assets:

Weakening of INR by 5% 51.80 124.18

Strengthening of INR by 5% (51.80) (124.18)

Liabilities:

Weakening of INR by 5% (11.32) (29.24)

Strengthening of INR by 5% 11.32 29.24

b) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting
in financial loss to the Company. The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with
creditworthy counterparties as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The
Company's exposure and wherever appropriate, the credit ratings of its counterparties are
continuously monitored and spread amongst various counterparties. Credit exposure is controlled
by counterparty limits that are reviewed and approved by the management of the Company.
Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of balance